
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirstine Berry 
Telephone: 01344 354068 
Email: kirstine.berry@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 19 June 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 June 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Ashman, 
Heydon, Leake, McLean, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

Independent Member: 

Mr D St John Jones 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Dr Hill, McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 June 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes of previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 28 March 2018 and 23 May 2018. 
 

5 - 10 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Governance: Bracknell Forest Council and the Voluntary Sector   

 To review the Council’s future role in the governance of voluntary 
sector organisations that may or may not be in receipt of revenue grant 
aid from the authority. 
 

11 - 16 



 

 

6. Standards Annual Report   

 To note the activity within the Council’s Standards framework from 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 

17 - 24 

7. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18   

 To note the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Report 
setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2017/18. 
 

25 - 50 

8. Annual Governance Statement   

 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Action Plan.  
 

51 - 68 

9. Bracknell Forest Strategic Risk Update   

 To consider the Strategic Risk Update to provide feedback on the 
completeness of risks and appropriateness of risk scores including the 
score for risk appetite in the Register. 
 

69 - 84 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2018 
7.30  - 8.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Peacey and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Leake and Mrs Temperton 
 

30. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

Councillor Peacey substituted for Councillor Leake. 

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 31 January 
2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

34. External Audit Update  

Justine Thorpe, Auditor, Ernst & Young attended the meeting to present the External 
Audit Update Report.   
 
Good progress had been made in completing the planned programme of interim 
substantive testing, with samples being tested for income and expenditure, payroll, 
and property, plant and equipment (PPE). The challenge of meeting the faster close 
deadline of 31 July remained considerable, but the work completed during the interim 
audit would make a significant contribution to doing so. 
 
Regular catch-up meetings had been held with the Borough Treasurer and the 
finance team to update on audit progress, to discuss and resolve audit issues 
promptly, and to identify any further steps which may need to be put in place for the 
year-end audit visit.  The year-end audit was due to commence on 4 June 2018. In 
advance of this visit, the Committee noted that the External Auditors would meet with 
finance staff again on 3 April to discuss their detailed working papers request to help 
ensure the audit could commence promptly on the agreed date. An open dialogue 
with officers would also be maintained to understand any issues emerging from the 
production of the financial statements and the supporting working papers. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that the Acco
[...]
lly left blank

8



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 MAY 2018 
8.45  - 8.46 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McLean, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Miller 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Chairman of the Governance and 
Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2018 – 2019. 

COUNCILLOR ALLEN IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Thompson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Governance and Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2018 – 2019. 

3. Appointment of Code of Conduct Panel - Sub Committee of Governance and 
Audit Committee  

(3 Councillors) 
 
Any three councillors drawn from the membership of the Governance & Audit Committee 
based on availability, plus one co-opted independent member or parish/town council 
representative drawn from a pool based on availability. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
(for complaints concerning Borough councillors) 
David St John Jones in his capacity as the independent Co-opted Member of Governance & 
Audit Committee,  
Heather Quillish 
Khan Juna 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives 
(for complaints concerning Parish / Town Councillors) 
Cllr Bob Shurville – Winkfield Parish Council 
Cllr Bruce McKenzie-Boyle – Crowthorne Parish Council  
 
Independent Persons 
Dr Louis Lee 
Vacancy (reserve) 

 
CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
27 JUNE 2018 

  
 

GOVERNANCE: BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL AND THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
(Director of Resources) 

 
1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 For the Governance and Audit Committee to review the Council’s future role in the 

governance of voluntary sector organisations that may or may not be in receipt of 
revenue grant aid from the authority. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Council continues to supp
[...]
 
Contact for further information 
 
Alison Sanders: Director of Resource 
Tel 01344 355621 alison.sanders@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Sanjay Prashar: Borough Solicitor 
Tel 01344 355607  sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Ann Moore: Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Tel 01344 352260  ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

15

mailto:alison.sanders@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO:     GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2018 

 

 
STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 
(Director of Resources – Legal)    

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The attached report advises the Committee and subsequently Council of 

activity within its Standards framework from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the Standards output in 2017/18 as set out in 

this report. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
  
3.1      To keep Council appraised on an annual basis of activity relating to its 

Standards Regime.  
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the 

code of conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, 
procedure for dealing with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its 
dissolution in November 2016 responsibility for oversight of the Standards 
Framework vested in the Standards Committee. Subsequently this has 
transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee.   

 
4.2 The attached report appraises the Council of Standards related activity in 

from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.   
 
5 Borough Solicitor’s Comments 
 
5.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
6 Borough Treasurer’s Comments  
 
6.1       There are no financial implications arising. 
 
7 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8 Background Papers 
 

None. 
 
9 Contact for Further Information 

Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor 
[...]
complaints alleging breaches of Codes of Conduct for Members. 
The grounds of each complaint and its outcome are set out in the table 
below. 

 
 

 Date of 
Complaint 

Status of 
Complainant 

Borough 
or Parish 
Councillor 

Grounds of 
Complaint 

Outcome 

1 May 2017 Resident Borough Social media 
comment 

No action. 
Unsubstantiated 

2 May 2017 Resident Borough Social media 
comment 

No action. 
Unsubstantiated 

18



 

3 May 2017 Resident Borough Social media 
comment 

Apology. 
Informal 
resolution. 

4 May 2017 Resident Borough Social media 
comment  

Apology. 
Informal 
resolution. 

5 Nov 2017 Resident Borough Undisclosed 
Personal 
Interest 

No action. 
Unsubstantiated 

6 Feb 2018 Resident Borough Not 
particularised 

No action 
Unsubstantiated 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. The table reflects the growing trend of relatively low level complaints which do not 

warrant the time and expense of investigation under the Standards Framework .In 
each case where no action was taken this decision was preceded by consultation 
with the Independent Person (Dr Louis Lee) before being shared with the 
Complainant and subject member. In accordance with a protocol adopted in 2016, 
the Party whip was also notified. 

 
Previous years data 
 

Year No. of Complaints Upheld 

2008/09 0 0 

2009/10 6 2 

2010/11 1 0 

2011/12 2 0 

2012/13 4 0 

2013/14 6 0 

2014/15 5 0 

2015/16 2 0 

2016/17 7 0 

 
6 Whilst the adequacy of sanctions within the Standards regime continues to 

attract debate nationally there are currently no proposals flowing from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to introduce further 
legislation. 

 
7.  In January 2018 The Committee for Standards in Public Life (“CSPL”) 

commenced a review of ethical standards in local government. The findings 
from that review are still awaited and will be reflected in next year’s Annual 
Standards report for this Council. A round table meeting of Monitoring 
Officers, Clerks and Independen
[...]
ed and 

their responsibilities: early induction is important, but takes resources. 

 

Role of central government 

● Participants contrasted the current approach in England to that in the devolved 

administrations in the UK, describing the Standards Commission in Scotland and 

Public Service Ombudsman for Wales in particular as ‘cheerleader regulators’. 

● Only central government could give councils legal power to levy additional sanctions.  

● Besides this, participants suggested that many changes could take place at the local 

level, and that it was important to retain an element of local flexibility. 

● Some participants suggested that steps could be taken by central government to 

enforce transparency data relating to standards issues and complaints. 

23



 

4 

● Participants generally agreed that it is the duty of councillors to set standards, and 

that local councils could themselves put in place clearer and fairer codes that more 

clearly set out expectations for complainants and councillors.  

24



 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2018 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2017/18 

(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit is required to 

deliver an annual internal audit opinion. This is timed to inform review of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion for 2017/18. 

 
3. Reasons For Recommendation 
 
3.1 To support assurances set out in the Annual Governance Statement and ensure 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The Committee could choose not to receive the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion but 
would then not be a
[...]
 agreed in June 2017 and to make 
recommendations for further actions arising from the contents of this report.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) shown as Appendix 1 to this 
report be approved. 

 
2.2 That the Action Plan shown as Appendix 3 to this report be approved. 

3 Reasons For Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS and Action Plan and 
therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

5 Supporting Information 

 
5.1 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 

obligation set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. This 
requires authorities to prepare a statement in accordance with “proper practices” and the 
guidance in the Framework recommending an AGS constitutes “proper practice”.  The 
AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework 2016” recommends that authorities produce an AGS to report publicly on the 
key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place, to review the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the steps which will be taken over the 
next year to enhance governance arrangements.  The AGS and Action Plan were 
prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Note 2016 and 
subsequent addendum. These provide that the AGS should include a brief description of 
the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place.   

 
5.3 The Action Plan attached to last years AGS identified a few areas requiring oversight, in 

particular in relation to communicating with and raising staff awareness of information 
management policies, taking a proactive approac
[...]
olicies and procedures by Council employees is ensured through 
management overview and, if necessary, the disciplinary process.  

 
5.3 The Councillor Code of Conduct introduced the concept of Affected Interests in 2012. This 

was in response to the statutory changes in the Standards regime which had reduced the 
range of scenarios in which Councillors could be prohibited from participating in decision 
making where they retained a financial interest and was intended to cover scenarios not 
covered under the new statutory framework relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. A 
Member Working Group considered the continuing efficacy of Affected Interests .It 
concluded that they would be retained in the Code of Conduct but that the implications of 
a disclosure would no longer lead to a Member being barred from participating in a 
relevant debate or from voting on the matter. 

 
5.4      Consideration is currently being given by the Council to no longer put forward nominations 

on the Boards of Voluntary Organisations in order to mitigate the risk of Members falling 
foul of rules relating to personal liability where such entities fall into financial difficulties. 
Such an approach also reflects the Conflicts of Interest  which can arise where  Members 
hold  such twin hatted roles. 

      
6. NHS Pension Scheme 
 
 As an employer with staff entitled to membership of the NHS Pension Scheme, control 

measures are in place to ensure all employer obligations contained within the Scheme 
regulations are complied with.  This includes ensuring deductions from salary, employer’s 
contributions and payments to the scheme are in accordance with the Scheme rules, and 
that member Pension Scheme records are accurately updated in accordance with the 

62



 

 

Scheme rules, and that member Pension Scheme records are accurately updated in 
accordance with timescales detailed in the Regulations. 

  
 
8 Significant Governance Issues  

 
8.1 Actions taken during 2017/
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To communicate and raise staff 
awareness of information 
management policies and 
implement a programme of 
refresher training on information 
security/data protection for staff 
and members. 
 
 
 
 
Continue to take a proactive 
approach to counter fraud and 
whistle blowing, promoting the 
Council’s policies and focussing 
internal audit activity on areas of 
high risk. 
 
 
 
 
Keep Corporate Business 
Continuity Management Plan 
updated and communicate this 
cross Council 
  

Data 
Protection 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of Audit 
and Risk 
Management/ 
Borough 
Treasurer/ 
Borough 
Solicitor 
 
 
 
Borough 
Treasurer and 
Emergency 
Planning 
Officer 
 
 

31March 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
31March 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 
2018 
 
 
 

2. Undertake 
review of 
Councillor Code 
of Conduct 

Review by Standards 
Framework Working Group of 
the efficacy of introducing 
specific requirements in Code of 
Conduct relating to the use of 
social media  

Borough 
Solicitor 

January 2019 

3.  
Preparation for 
Implementation 
of General Data 
Protection 
Requirement 

 

To undertake a review of 
current compliance with GDPR 
and take any remedial steps as 
necessary (6 month post 
implementation review) 

  

 
Data 
Protection 
Officer 

 
December 
2018 

 

 

  

67



This page is intentionally left blank



TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 27 JUNE 2018 
 
  

 
STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 

Head of Audit and Risk Management 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report presents the updated Strategic Risk Register. 
 

2 Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register is updated and reviewed by the Strategic Risk 
Management Group (SRMG) on a quarterly basis and by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) at least twice a year before coming to the Governance and Audit 
Committee for feedback. This is in accordance with the Risk Management Strategy. 

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 To provide feedback on the completeness of risks and appropriateness of risk 

scores including the score for risk appetite in the Register attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
4 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 To ensure the Strategic Risk Register accurately reflects the Council’s risks. 
 
5 Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 There are no alternatives. 
 
6 Supporting Information 
 

Update of Strategic Risk Register 
 

6.1 The Register was reviewed by SRMG and CMT on 5th and 6th June 2018 
respectively. It was last presented to Governance and Audit Committee for feedback 
on 31st January 2018. 

 
6.2 At the recent review one key change was requested by CMT and this was to 

reinstate the cyber risk as a separate risk as this had been merged with the IT risk in 
quarter 3 of 2017/18. 

 
7 Borough Solicitor’s Comments 
 
7.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 

Report. 
 
8 Borough Treasurer’s Comments 
 
8.1 No direct financial implications 
 
 

69

Agenda Item 9



9 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
  
10.1 A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of the 

significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, enabling the 
Council to prioritise resources to identify and implement actions to address the 
threats to the achievement of the Council’s objectives and make informed decisions 

 
11 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
11.1 SRMG and CMT. 
 
12 Method of Consultation 
 
12.1 At the SRMG and CMT meetings on 5th and 6th June 2018 respectively. 
 
13 Representations Received 
 
13.1 Not applicable. 
 
14 Background Papers 
 
14.1 None indicated 

15 Contact for Further Information 

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 

Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

 
 

70

mailto:Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER JUNE 2018  

Strategic Theme 1:Value for money: Performance Measures : Spending is with
[...]
nd to be 
due to human errors rather than weakness in 
control. The new GDPR has just come into effect. 
Fines are increasing under this and hence potential 
impact remains high. 

 
Rationale for risk appetite 

In addition to the financial risk, financial 
penalties are now very high and will be 
increasing further hence the Council will seek 
to minimise the risk of these being incurred.  
. 

Current RAG rating Amber 
 

Current Actions (What we are currently doing about the risk)  

 E-learning for information security and data protection.  

 Monitoring of information security breaches at Information Governance 
Group, SRMG and at CMT. 

 Information Asset Register. IT systems holding information assets are now 
being identified. Data mapping to be undertaken as part of GDPR 
implementation 

 GDPR compliance action plan in place 

  

Further Mitigation (what more should we do to reduce risk to our risk appetite level)  
and opportunities 

 
 Officer responsible Target date 
Working with HR on policies for users and 
communication strategies 

Chief Officer: 
Information Services 

Ongoing 

E-Learning to be updated as part of GDPR 
implementation 

Lawyer (Information 
Management and 
Security) 

Ongoing 

 

 

  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Qtr2
16/17

Qtr3
16/17

Qtr 4
16/17

Qtr 1
17/18

Qtr 2
17/18

Qtr 3
17/18

Qtr 4
17/18

Qtr 1
18/19

Unmitigated

Current

Appetite

83



 

APPENDIX 2 
RISK MATRIX 
 

 
5 

      Likelihood: 
5  Very High 
4  High 
3  Significant 
2  Low 
1  Almost Impossible 
 
 
 

 
4 

      

LIKELIHOOD 3 
      

 
2 

      

 
1 

      Impact: 
5 Catastrophic 
4 Critical 
3 Major 
2 Marginal 
1 Negligible 

 

 1 2 3 4 5 

 

 
 

  
IMPACT 

 
   

 

 

84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/05/2018 Governance & Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 Governance: Bracknell Forest Council and the Voluntary Sector
	6 Standards Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards in Local Government.  Roundtable of Monitoring Officers, Clerks, and Independent Persons

	7 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 201718
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 201718 - Action Plan Update
	Appendix 3 - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 - Action Plan

	9 Bracknell Forest Strategic Risk Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register June 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2018 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Mrs Temperton, Worrall, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Substitute) and Peacey (Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ashman, Leake and McLean 
David St John Jones 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 28 March 
2018 and 23 May 2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the 
Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Governance: Bracknell Forest Council and the Voluntary Sector  

The Chairman withdrew this item at the start of the meeting. 

8. Standards Annual Report  

Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor attended the meeting to present the Committee 
with a report that advised the Committee, and subsequently Council, of the activity 
within the Council’s Standards framework from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 
The Committee were advised that there had been six complaints against Councillors 
in the last financial year and that no particular trends were identifiable.  All complaints 
that had been received considered to be of a low level, and none would have 
warranted a suspension under the old regime.  The Borough Solicitor considered the 
current framework to be fit for purpose since the introduction of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
Arising from discussion it was noted that the grounds of complaints indicated that 
‘social media comment’ was a headline subject but the Borough Solicitor advised that 
although this was not a particular issue for the authority there was a need for 
members to be circumspect when dealing with the public on social media. 



 

 

 
The Borough Solicitor advised that in January 2018 the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL) commenced a review of ethical standards in local government and 
there was national concern regarding the sanctions available and their effectiveness   
350 responses to the national consultation would inform the CSPL’s report which 
would be not be published until the end of the year.  
 
The Borough Solicitor clarified the process for dealing with complaints explaining that 
the independent person was spoken to before a decision on how to proceed with the 
complaint was made, he reassured Members that complaints were consistently 
managed as either he or the Assistant Borough Solicitor dealt with complaints with no 
Political or Executive Members influence on the way complaints are handled. He 
added that as part of the complaints’ procedure the Group Whip was alerted so that 
the group could take action if they so chose. 
 
The Borough Solicitor further clarified that there had been eight actual complaints in 
the last year with one excluded  from the figures as it was outside of the Code of 
Conduct and two complaints related to the same Councillor but had been made by 
two separate people. 
 
In response to comments about vagueness about the nature of complaints the 
Borough Solicitor agreed to include more of a narrative within the tables to provide 
more clarity and explanation behind each complaint in next year’s report.  He asked 
that the Committee noted that it was an important principal to maintain anonymity 
especially where no fault had been found. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards output in 2017/18 as set out in the agenda report be 
noted. 

9. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management attended the meeting to present 
the Committee with her annual internal audit opinion for 2017/18 in the order to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  It was noted that this was 
timed to inform the review of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised the Committee that she was able 
to provide reasonable assurance that there is a sound system of control in place 
subject to some significant control weaknesses as described in section 5.3 of the 
agenda report including some general weakening in financial controls across the 
Council. 
 
During 2017/18 there had been some weakening in financial control which had not 
been raised before.  This was down to a number of reasons including issues around 
the transaction processing of creditor payments and debtor receipts as well as a 
result of the transformation process. The Committee were advised this was due to 
issues with staff sickness that had  affected processing as well as the  reduction in 
the level of support in departments before self- service tools are made available to 
staff.  
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management had also been concerned about the 
reduction in the amount of monitoring of key performance indicators (KPIs) in Finance 
which were an important measure to control and assess what was happening.   
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 



 

 

 It was explained that an internal audit provided opinions on controls and the 
control environment, not just financial control.  It also provided opinions on 
risk management and governance. The External Auditor assessed if financial 
figures in the financial statements were true and fair but did have sight of all 
internal audit reports. 

 Although the definitions of assurance level were contained within the report it 
was noted that the use of the word ‘significant’ was confusing as both an 
adjective describing severity of issues and a positive level of assurance.  The 
Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to try to use an alternative 
descriptor going forwards. 

 It was clarified that an opinion was given based on the level of assurance and 
that if an area has no assurance level, the auditor was not certain if things 
were happening properly therefore would have ‘no opinion’. If an area had 
limited assurance level then there were significant issues putting the 
objectives of that area at risk.  However the Committee were advised that 
most audits were assessed at a satisfactory assurance level.   

 The Committee were updated that work was ongoing to review the Council’s 
business continuity and disaster recovery plans to reflect changes in working 
practices, the office move to Time Square and that the Strategic Risk 
Management Group would oversee this.  To support this process the Chief 
Officer for ICT would be taking a paper to CMT in late summer.   

 In response to concerns raised by the Committee regarding the absence of 
improvement in the Construction and Maintenance area highlighted in the last 
three audits carried out over 18 months they were advised that no further 
audit work would be undertaken in order to allow management to address the 
issues raised.  The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to carry out a 
review to provide an update on their progress. The Committee reflected that if 
no improvement was found, the Governance and Audit Committee would ask 
the Director to explain.  

 The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that there was also no 
follow up planned for the LED lights area as the open book contract had been 
audited and identified some issues resulting in a limited assurance level.  A 
good relationship existed with Ringway and they had already addressed the 
points raised therefore no further audit work would have been useful as the 
chief officer and heads of service monitoring the contract  would be 
responsible for taking issues forward.   

 In response to a question on how the Committee should proceed in respect to 
concerns around weakening financial control, the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management advised that the appropriate course of action would be for the 
Committee to raise this with the Borough Treasurer.  

 
RESOLVED  that the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Report setting 
out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2017/18 be noted. 

10. Annual Governance Statement  

The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18, 
and the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Action Plan. Sanjay Prashar, 
Borough Solicitor attended the meeting to brief members on the process to develop 
the AGS and provide an update on progress against the Action Plan agreed in June 
2017.  He highlighted the following: 
  

 Compliance work was ongoing to respond to GDPR which came into force on 
25 May 2018. 

 The Council’s Constitution had been reviewed. 



 

 

 The Code of Conduct Working group had introduced a lighter touch approach 
towards the category of Affected Interests to avoid a member being barred 
from participating in debate or from voting on the matter. 

 The Annual Governance Statement highlights the transformation agenda.  
Change management is an important part of governance. 

 Work was continuing to communicate and raise staff awareness of information 
management policies. 

 Work was ongoing to update the business continuity management plan  
 
The absence of whistle blowing within the organisation lead to queries whether the 
whistle blowing procedure was properly socialised and work would commence to 
ensure this happened.  Councillor McKenzie- Boyle advised the Committee that she 
was aware of an independent company called ‘Sayso’ which Royal Berkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service had engaged which provided advocacy service to whistle-
blowers.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
i) the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) shown as Appendix 1 to the 
agenda report be approved; and 
ii) the Action Plan shown as Appendix 3 to the agenda report be approved. 

11. Bracknell Forest Strategic Risk Update  

In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy the Strategic Risk Register is 
updated and reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) on a 
quarterly basis and by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) at least twice a year 
before coming to the Governance and Audit Committee for feedback. 
 
The Register was reviewed by the SRMG on 5 June 2018 and by CMT on 6 June 
2018. The Committee considered the updated Strategic Risk Register and provided 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management with feedback on the 
completeness of risks and appropriateness of risk scores including the score for risk 
appetite in the Register. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that one key change requested by 
CMT was to separate out the cyber risk as a separate risk from being merged with 
the IT risk. 
 
The Committee agreed with the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s observation 
that following on from recent disruptions the business continuity risk should be 
reinstated and agreed with the assessment that there was uncertainty if the business 
continuity arrangements were sufficient to respond effectively to an incident. 
 
The Committee discussed whether it accepted the statement in Risk Six that demand 
for services within Adult Social Care were unpredictable. It noted that Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and the Adult Social Care department considered  
that financial and demand pressures could not be predicted but that view was 
questioned as it was suggested by one Committee member that more could be done 
to predict demand and therefore costs. The Chairman suggested that this should be 
raised with Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel if further clarification was 
sought.  
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 


